

72707-9

72707-9  
**FILED**  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION ONE

OCT 05 2015

No. 72707-9-1

COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

ROBERT AND JACQUELINE PIEL, Appellants,

v.

CITY OF FEDERAL WAY, Respondent

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

STEPHEN M. HANSEN  
(WSBA #15642)  
Law Office of Stephen M.  
Hansen, P.S.  
1821 Dock Street, Suite 103  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
Telephone:(253) 302-5955  
Facsimile:(253) 301-1147

SCOTT P. NEALEY, *admitted pro hac vice*  
Law Office of Scott P. Nealey  
71 Stevenson, Suite 400  
San Francisco, CA 94015  
Telephone: (415) 231-5311  
Facsimile: (415) 231-5313

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	REPLY ARGUMENT.....	1
	A. Standard of Review.....	1
	B. The Superior Court’s evidentiary rulings were biased and one sided, prejudicing Piel’s case.....	2
	1. The polygraph evidence was highly relevant information of Piel’s mental state and the City not considering it was strong admissible evidence of pretext by the City.....	2
	2. The trial court allowed the City to shield its false statements about Arbuthnot’s removal from challenge, using the improper Polygraph ruling as a sword.....	9
	3. The Court inappropriately prohibited cross-examination of Jason Wilson regarding his untruthful answers regarding his “deviant behavior” and of Amy Stephson regarding her failure to follow up on Jason Wilson’s dishonesty, instead of finding him “credible.”.....	13
	4. The trial court improperly barred evidence of the City’s very different responses to prior similar events hindering Piel in proving he was terminated for improper reasons.....	17
	5. The Court erred in allowing irrelevant testimony by witnesses who were “offended” by Piel.....	22
	6. The Trial Court erred in ruling that Piel’s tort claim for damages and complaints to the City’s Human Resource Department were not protected activities.....	23
	7. The Trial Court erred in finding Piel was collaterally estopped from asserting the 2006 discharge decision was motivated by retaliatory animus.....	24
II.	CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Beagles v. Seattle-First Nat'l Bank</i> , 25 Wn. App. 925 (1980).....	24
<i>Brown v. Spokane County Fire Prot. Dist. No. 1</i> , 100 Wn.2d 188, 668 P.2d 571 (1983).....	1
<i>Carson v. Fine</i> , 123 Wn.2d 206, 867 P.2d 610 (1994).....	14, 23
<i>Carnation Co., Inc., v. Hill</i> , 115 Wn.3d 184, 796 P.2d 416 (1990).....	3, fn3
<i>Christensen v. Grant County Hosp. Dist.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 299, 96 P.3d 957 (2004). ....	25
<i>Dods v. Harrison</i> , 51 Wn.2d 446, 319 P.2d 558 (1957).....	17
<i>Hill v. BCTI Income Fund-I</i> , 144 Wn.2d 172, 23 P.3d 440 (2001).....	9
<i>Lins v. Children's Discovery Centers of America, Inc.</i> 95 Wn.App. 486, 976 P.2d 168 (1999).....	23
<i>Lords v. N. Auto Corp.</i> , 75 Wn.App. 589, 881 P.2d 256 (1994).....	20
<i>Piel v. Federal Way</i> , 177 Wn.2d 604, 306 P.3d 879 (2013).....	25
<i>Price v. State</i> , 96 Wn.App. 604, 980 P.2d 302 (1999).....	10,11
<i>Sellsted v. Washington Mut. Sav. Bank</i> , 69 Wn.App. 852, 851 P.2d 716 (1993).....	20
<i>State v. Darden</i> , 145 Wn.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002).....	16
<i>State v. Gefeller</i> , 76 Wn.2d 449, 458 P.2d 17 (1969).....	12

<i>State v. Hudlow</i> , 99 Wn.2d 1, 659 P.2d 514 (1983).....	14
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995).....	1
<i>State v. Renfro</i> , 96 Wn.2d 902, 639 P.2d 737 (1982).....	5
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004).....	3
<i>Storey v. Storey</i> , 21 Wn.App. 370, 585 P.2d 183 (1978).....	2 fn 2
<i>Subia v. Riveland</i> , 104 Wn.App. 105, 15 P.3d 658 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson v. Olivetti N. Am., Inc.</i> , 85 Wn. App. 804, 934 P.2d 1231, review denied, 133 Wn.2d 1017, 948 P.2d 388 (1997).....	1
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 4.96.020.....	23,24
RCW 41.06.010.....	23
